GUANGDONG M&C ELECTRIC POWER CO.,LTD
CHINA ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSOCIATION
DZF SERIES
DC MOTOR
GUANGDONG M&C ELECTRIC POWER CO.,LTD
1
DZF DC motor are new developed products of our factory. The products are found
wide use for prime mover in various machinery, such as mill auxiliary in metallurgical

Series
FEATURES AND USES
TYPE DESIGNATION
DZF 200 2 1
Code for endsheild *
Code for armature core length* *
Center height (mm)
Code for series* * *
* The digit 1,2 for short, and long endshield.
** As regards frame size DZF-112, the first
digit means No. of poles, the second digit for
core length.
*** The letter “Z ”for d-c machine, the gigit
“F ”for ordinal number of the fourth series
design.
GUANGDONG M&C ELECTRIC POWER CO.,LTD
2
Electrical Performance
1.Data listed in the technical data sheet should be employed under the following
conditions;
a. Altitude above sea level maximal 1,000m;
b. Cooling air temperature maximal 40?;
c. Ambient conditions for motors should be free from acidic, alkali fumes or other
aggressive gases which corrode insulation;
d. Duty: Continuous(S1);
e. Armature and field circuit for motors may be either operated on staticthyristor controlled
supplies, or from d-c generator;
f. Performsnces of motors all comply with State Standard GB/T755<<Fundamental
technical rules for electrical machines>>.
2. Nominal rated voltage: 160V or 440V, Values for 220V or 400V or other voltage may be
derived on request.
3. Rated speed: 3000,1500,1000,750,600,500,400,300 and 200r/min. lotal nine grades.
Decrease armature voltage to make speed regulating under constant torque, lowering down
field voltage to make speed regulating at constant output. Speed regulating range: see
technical data.
The given multiple of load to rated load of different speed regulating range: see technical
data. The given multiple of load to rated load of different speed range see Appendix 1.
The torque can be remained consta by reducing speed via armature voltage weakening
below ratsd value. It is stipulated that armature speed range down to maximal 20r/min at
constant torque and stable running.
4. Nominal field voltage: 180V. Other excitation voltage are also acceptable on request.
Forced excitation is allowed with the voltage of less than 500V. When a motor is normally
runnning, its excitaion current must not be higher than the rated excitation current.
To assure the reliability of insulation of excitation system, the motor must be protected
against self-induced voltages by a release resistor connected in parallel with the field
winding when the wxcitation circuit of the motor is interrupted. At rated ?eld voltage the value
of shunt resistor is about seven times ?eld winding resistance(cold). While the ?eld voltage is
higher than nominal voltage, the value of shunt resistance may be lower than seven times
?eld resistance, otherwise higher than seven times.
5. Four frame size DZF-315, DZF-355, DZF-400, DZF-450 compensating windings are
provided. For frame size Z4-250 and DZF-280 the ,otors are feasible with a compensating
winding
too.
6. A marked earthing terminal is provided for the motors.
7. The efficiencies listed in the data sheet are for rated output, voltage and speed, and